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Department of Planning  

and Development  
Project Staff Report 

ZV20-007 QuikTrip 

Prepared by: Kuleigh Baker 

Meeting Date: October 8, 2020 
 

 

SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

Project Name QuikTrip Setback 

Applicant QuikTrip Corporation 

Engineer Duane Ensor, PE; Freeland & Kauffman, Inc. 

Address/Location Edgefield Road 

Parcel Number 011-07-01-003 

Total Development Size ±  14.3 acres 

Existing Zoning UD, Urban Development (Aiken County) 

Zoning Subject to Annexation GC, General Commercial 

Overlay HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District 

Variance Requested Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3, Table 3-9, Dimensional Standards 

for the Highway Corridor Overlay District 

 

 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  

 

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  

 
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

 
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
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4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 
 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
 

6. (does not apply) 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

 
8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 

granted. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 

notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugusta.net on September 23, 2020.  A written notice 

of the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed 

to the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on September 21, 2020.  The 

property was posted with the required public notice on September 23, 2020.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 
The subject property is currently vacant. At one time there was a single-family detached dwelling 
on the property. The parcel is currently under Aiken County’s jurisdiction. The Planning 
Department has forwarded a petition for annexation to the North Augusta City Council. The 
zoning proposed is GC, General Commercial subject to annexation approval. The property falls 
within the limits of the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay District.  

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Vacant Mixed Use GC, General Commercial 

subject to annexation (Current 

zoning is UD, Urban 

Development, Aiken County) 

North  Vacant Mixed Use GC, General Commercial 

South Vacant/Single-

Family Residential 

Mixed Use/Low 

Density Residential 

UD, Urban Development (Aiken 

County) 

East Vacant Mixed Use UD, Urban Development (Aiken 

County) 

West Single-Family 

Residential 

Low Density 

Residential 

RC, Residential Single-Family 

Conservation (Aiken County) 

 

 

Access – The site currently has access from Edgefield Road. 

Topography – The subject parcel is relatively flat in the portion to the West proposed to be 

developed. Higher elevations can be found towards the Southwest portion of the parcel. 

Utilities – Water and wastewater service are available. The property is served by the City of North 

Augusta water and sewer.  

Floodplain – The subject property is not located within a federally designated floodway. 

Drainage Basin – The property is located within the Pole Branch Basin. The basin has an overall 

poor water quality rating. Pole Branch basin is one of the city’s largest basins.  The basin borders 

along Highway 25 at I-20 to Arbor Place off of Walnut Lane and then encompasses Bergen Road 

and its communities.  The Pole Branch watershed includes high density residential, high density 
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commercial, and some industrial areas.  Major traffic corridors including Highway 25, I-20, Five 

Notch Road, and all the neighboring communities impact this watershed. The preliminary 

physical stream assessments at Pole Branch indicate that this stream channel is currently not 

effective at transporting current loads of stormwater during heavy storm events.  Due to the high 

nutrient concentrations identified after the first sample event, Pole Branch has been a focus of 

the city monitoring program and attempts to identify sources of pollution will continue in the 

basin.  As problems are identified, solutions will be implemented in conjunction with increased 

public education and outreach about the problems in this basin. Stream segment assessments 

throughout the basin are needed. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the setbacks in Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3, Table 3-9, 
Dimensional Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District, specifically the maximum 
front setback of 90ft. QuikTrip is requesting a variance of ±68 ft for a maximum front setback of 
±158 ft. 

 

Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is italicized): 

  

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

The applicant states for the safety of employees and customers, adequate 
circulation around the canopy and building is imperative. The maximum 90 ft 
setback is below the allowed corporate minimum, as determined from over 850 
nationwide stores. 
 
Staff notes that QuikTrip is requesting a variance of ±68 ft for a maximum front 
setback of ±158 ft and that building setbacks for gas stations in the Exit 5 area 
average ±100 ft. 

 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  

The applicant states that the current condition of the parcel is poor due to materials 
left from the demolition of previous structures. As part of the SCDOT submittal, 
QuikTrip is proposing the installation of a deceleration lane in the driveway closest 
to the interstate to improve the overall safety of Edgefield Road. 
 
While the request from SCDOT is separate from this application, staff notes that 
safety considerations for sight distance for driveways, landscaping and other 
obstructions are important in the review of the variance. 
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3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  

The applicant states much of the surrounding property is undeveloped or residential 
in use, which does not cater to vehicle servicing. 

 

Staff notes that other gas stations in the Highway Corridor Overlay have been 
granted similar variances. 

 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property; and  

The applicant states a minimum front setback of 90 ft would compromise the location 

of a drive aisle around the canopy and building. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

The applicant states the subject property is adjacent to a large undeveloped parcel 
zoned General Commercial. The variance would not hinder the development of the 
property for commercial use. The applicant voluntarily agrees to screening along 
Edgefield Road in accordance with the current landscaping code. 

 

Staff notes that additional screening is required in the Highway Corridor for 
buildings located more than 30’ from the front property line. If the setback is more 
than 30’, the first 25’ must be planted to a type B buffer (1+1 large trees per 50’, 
1+1 small trees per 50’, and 0.7 buffer points per linear ft.).  If a drive aisle or 
parking is proposed in the first 20’ of the property line, the area much be planted to 
the standards of a Type D buffer (1+1 large trees per 40’, 1+1 small trees per 40’, 
and 1.2 buffer points per linear ft.). It appears these standards are proposed as 
required on the enclosed landscape plan. 

 

6. (Not Applicable) 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

Convenience stores with gasoline sales are permitted uses in the GC, General 
Commercial zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The application does not propose a change to the zoning district boundaries. 
A separate application has been filed for annexation and zoning is subject to 
annexation approval by City Council. 

 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

The applicant states the hardship is not self-imposed and multiple configurations 
and layouts have been considered in an attempt to meet the requirements of the 
Highway Corridor Overlay District. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

Staff recognizes that the property may be used more profitably if developed, but is not 
the sole grounds for the variance request. 

 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 

Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. The property will be developed in general conformance with the layout 
provided. Minor changes to the layout may be allowed as determined by 
the Planning & Development Director. In no case will a less conforming 
layout be allowed. 

2. Curb cuts onto Edgefield Road/Hwy 25 must be approved by SCDOT. 
3. All other requirements of the HC Overlay will be met as verified by staff 

at development review. 
4. This order will be null and void if the annexation including the GC, 

General Commercial zoning, is not approved by the City Council within 1 
year of this hearing. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Site Photos 

2) Aerial 

3) Topography 

4) Current Zoning 

5) Future Land Use 

6) Public Notice 

7) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Paulette Morin, QuikTrip Corporation, pmorin@quiktrip.com 

 Duane Ensor, PE, Freeland & Kauffman, Inc., densor@fk-inc.com 

 

 

 

 

   
 

mailto:pmorin@quiktrip.com
mailto:densor@fk-inc.com
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Posted Public Hearing Notice on-site.
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Looking SE on Edgefield Road at existing driveway stub-out.
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Debris located in existing driveway access.
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View of site from North looking South.
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View of site from South looking North towards existing gas station at 937 Edgefield Rd.
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